v

Docusign Envelope ID: 99B2A759-7951-4D70-BB7A-1DCCDF42CABC

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 22575 A-2

SAP Number
4400019640

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative  Nathaniel Rodriguez

Telephone Number (909) 388-0861

Contractor Pacific Clinics

Contractor Representative Maria Murillo

Telephone Number (909) 266-2713 N
Contract Term July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2026
Original Contract Amount $1,500,000

Amendment Amount $500,000

Total Contract Amount $2,000,000

Cost Center 9203282200

Grant Number (if applicable) N/A

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO.2

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 22-575 by and between San Bernardino County, a political subdivision of the
State of California, (hereinafter referred to as County) and Pacific Clinics (hereinafter referred to as Contractor),
which first became effective July 1, 2022, the following changes are hereby made and agreed to:

l. ARTICLE V Funding and Budgetary Restrictions, paragraph H is hereby amended to read as follows:

H. The maximum financial obligation under this contract shall not exceed $2,000,000 for the
contract term.

. ARTICLE VI Provisional Payment, paragraph B.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

B.1 For each fiscal year period (FYs 2022/23, 2023/24, 2024/25, and 2025/26), no single monthly
payment for any mode of service shall exceed one-twelfth (1/12) of the maximum allocations for
the mode of service unless there have been payments of less than one-twelfth (1/12) of such
amount for any prior month of the Agreement. To the extent that there have been such lesser
payments, then the remaining amount(s) may be used to pay monthly services claims which

Revised 7/1/24 Page 1 of 3




Docusign Envelope ID: 99B2A759-7951-4D70-BB7A-1DCCDF42CABC

exceed one-twelfth (1/12) of the maximum for that mode of service. Each claim shall reflect the
actual costs expended by the Contractor subject to the limitations and conditions specified in
this Agreement.

. ARTICLE XVII Personnel, paragraph L is hereby replaced in its entirety and revised as follows:

L.

Levine Act Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

Contractor has disclosed to the County using Attachment Ill — Levine Act Campaign Contribution
Disclosure Senate Bill (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439), whether it has made any
campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other
County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax
Collector and the District Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of the submission of
Contractor’s proposal to the County, or (2) 12 months before the date this Contract was approved
by the Board of Supervisors. Contractor acknowledges that under Government Code section
84308, Contractor is prohibited from making campaign contributions of more than $250 to any
member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer for 12 months after the
County’s consideration of the Contract.

In the event of a proposed amendment to this Contract, the Contractor will provide the County a
written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $500 to any member of
the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the preceding 12 months of the
date of the proposed amendment.

Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the
Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of Contractor.

V. ARTICLE XIV Duration and Termination, paragraph A is hereby amended to read as follows:

A.

The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2026 inclusive.

V. ARTICLE XVIII Prohibited Affiliations paragraph H.3.a is hereby amended to read as follows:

H.3.a

S&l List can be accessed at https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/references/sandi

V1. This amendment hereby adds Schedules A and B for FY 2025-26. All previously approved schedules
remain in effect.

VII. ATTACHMENT Ill CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE (SB 1439) is hereby replaced with
LEVINE ACT-CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE (formerly referred to as SB 1439) as

attached.

Revised 7/1/24

Page 2 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 99B2A759-7951-4D70-BB7A-1DCCDF42CABC

VIII.

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Contract. The parties shall
be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or other
email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party
providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed

Amendment upon request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the San Bernardino County and the Contractor have each caused this Contract

Amendment to be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.

SAN B ARDINO COUNTY e ..
Pacific Clinics
7 & (Print or 3 :corporation, company, contractor, etc.)
> LN KLU . ~
. By SAEQ7DDC743C4D4
Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)
Dated: JUN 10 05 Name Kim M. Wells

SIGNED A

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Chief Legal Officer

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Title
(Print or Type)
5/29/2025
Dated:
Address 572 N. Arrowhead Ave Suite 100

San Bernardino, CA 92401

{0 Legal Form igiyga figr Contract Compliance Re&i,gl\.lggge/lﬁgproved by Department
Dawm. Martin f::fmd Stis l uorsina. Yosliska
DanrP Y SEéHRy County Counsel Mishamb&himcAdmmnistrative Manager igEfresRioka, Director
pate __ 5/28/2025 e 512812025 .. 5/29/2025

Revised 7/1/24

Page 3 of 3



¥ 10 | obed

{ Josialadng aAjeSIUIUpPY HIDVNVIH JONVYNIS
{INVN IMRd) M3DVYNYIWN WVHOONd HEa {INYN INIEd) SFOIANIS TYOSHd HEa (3NN INRId) NINOIS GIZINOHLNY HI0IACH]
Jaulfps suiuear Zanfupoy ewauy | ysidy sulajapey
2vag VIOVNYIN WNS0Md HEa 3iva SIDNAYTS TWOSKH HBa : 31va T YNOIS 0FZRICHLOY Y3AIAOND
- | =
520Z/2Z/v0 GAMhAL mirval STV koo v ST0T/TZIY0 Hids ey
‘O3A08ddY
ERD 3 Toctt  S]651L 3 | covee 5] - 3 STOVaI3S WIOL ¥3d 1500 £Z |
| E0V'E 198 B5EC €99 [i] SIANTS TVIOL fed
1ZZ $ 1E0L°)  $[80%k [R T4 s - s ANVAIDU MV GILYDdNOND M3d 150D 0z |
0SeC [ 890°C 8 0 SLNVdIOLLEYd Q1 VONENANN TV.L0L 6l
mﬁﬁ%ﬁhy .M_E_danz: gl
07z 902 HE S TWIL JO SLINN 4
¥ 1R $ 33
000 005 G000 S [0005C S [DD0Se< = < i
000 605 0000Cz S | 00DSZ $ | BDD'SSE % - 3 vl
£l
000005 0000ZC S| 000SC 5 [ poo'ssT HES 3 (1+-9) INNOWY LOVHINOD Ti
- . = 3 = = == 3 (04 +6+8] SINNIATY ADHIOV TWLOL il
- E YSHIOSINTLD [
= [ FONVHNSME 1NTLLYd 5
g g
7
000 005 566 61C 0005C 000 552 5 9
90€'S5H 3 SEE89 $[SaLZ HAEAR $ [0 5
i F99'151 SET 4L ¥64 521 = ¥
0z¥ e 3 $9C 9 g 1zty 3 | ¥E0Tr- $| - 3 3
viZTac 3 66851 & | vit el $ | 09L€El $| - $ T
L
. #
6z-02 ooy |, mwanwam,mﬁ o | (600
SSOIAISS Jua)|  uogowalg | ssomng jususebeuriy SIMNANOINOD
Ajunuruo) | UleaH BN — ased
WIOL SAIISS LUONLISARI $IDIAISS UORUIAISH] Aue]
S SPOW Gl SpCW
%COFF | %003 %00 1S | %IT0 uoInqQLEsI]
HONUBAIBJUL AL puR uoludAaLd welbold paulys( 91R8)sS
walaig yoddns Auued pue sadnes Ay weiboid Aunod I3d
A e — — o —
ST/ paywepdn ) REECETY SoUGUIS Bopil
ST/5LF IpetRidwod uuod s1eq 9Z0T ‘0f sunf 03 5207 ) Mg CUBHOS 10250 fa pesedary
30016 ¥O BIpRY 9202 - SZOZ A3
Snuaay elUY BUeS S 008 :
ey poddng
[BMOUSY GL57E2 4 g4y J 4 Joeauo)
Kajies seq ;) jenuad [ eaony uotbon >2Emm UC& mmumamw »CS___E
SIUIED JIaeg raEN J0i25u00 NOLLNIAMALNS ATHV3 ANV NOLNIATH M s i
HLTVIH TVHOIAYHIA 40 INIWLYVd3a
ALNNOD ONIQHVNYIE NVS sajew sy Buluueld - ¥ 31NA3HIS

09v02r400001-v.99-0.0v-156£-65/v2866 Q| 2dojaauz ubisnooq



¥ 10 7 obed

TOLTRIN0 ) SRRI0 Y, P Y OLd 1510|003 Jspyauag Sbutid §0 IIejE0

1EMAUSN CIC-ZZ # ddY [ #IRenUo

SOII|D ouoRy PUIEH JOYTRIH0D

STOT - §TOT AT
HV1IA SNLIIVIS

HYTVIH TVACIAVHIE 10 INTMLEVIIA AINI0D ONICHVNAIH NVS

08v0zy4a00d1-v.a9-0.0p-1$6.-65Lv2866 :al 2dojpauz ubisnooq

71500
TVIOL
e | ST -
180 = ) %L 000 058 IS0 T 008+ EoTe! =
rige Y473 D ¥R 05 085 150¢E1 085 ¥ R DR = 4]
EN ) (V3 0800 09E €Tl BT iT 10908 EEEET G Awepg sueA3|
BT %7 £ gal'e DEOD obG'901 TG ET ¥GBTE TeatTuEy| W 950 ‘Ueueng | ¢t
BIEL CiSY ] 2T ) FOSIT iy 00826 RKAS8A(] snosRg Euoibey " RUEN OUD | T3
B 106E 2B BvLF 0o 6% 861 Ee 1oF STt 233 [T W ApueD g1t
(6888 GZOET 769 elTaEe w+e 6T 96 TEIT 0ze¥vL P T epary Audngy |of
[ 6506 S0Z GOE' 1T 0oL £S0all a0 0T VLB I0PEUIPIO0T T
¥EETL TzETr ooe L 00E%5 5200 02506 B30T 860°0C Siy BUIESH ot 30 sUOHRIEL] PasUSa] SRl MEeN g
¥1E7 573 ool ¥R 0050 o'ee 250¢l 066 ¥ TSRSRG elPe WESH e o YeoN ‘Zaaued|;
10T (ka2 WO L ¥ () 08T 50Tl 068 FF 1mEnads qelaY LHESH ey 3 ElUEL ,38_5.‘1
S0 ooy 0T o08'g 0L o JToE] 2301 056FY RIS Aanooay JBag N T T |5
¥igp Toree ECD ¥R WS T 088 I50E) 068 SIRIoRIS LRAToRY ed "y suwser suon |¢
SELL | oeEsT ot 95T TT ) TE5 00 we Tl TEOIE TEIEISaS S LERH A " 2PN BoueN |¢
(990'S £loet = 82050 () 5168 0T EL GCERT TRE0RIS QIR VHESH RIS "5 EoeAIEY EhRoY [T
1588 KB RO L BIEE 0050 Vel WL Ll PH O TESSAS qEueY YHEeH EWSY] G 3405 PAEDUROH | [
SRATES -
suueg pegee) | L KMART | SORGLENM) | RHARS SgE #RL ww0L
o e s._ian.._.ou mINe) je |0piRi) guaeg| DI W | P SARES st oLy amy grI  |Awegeg enuuy aun yng wmseg Faudaq N
SHUAH TERL STWE] LRG| POE RUEESTEOL |Jueds FELL 4y | MEIL 0T [R0L
; sargEs [EInL
sapup) g FHVN SOLIVEINOGD
(920A135 EROESTE02] 365 CIRAAC NS [R05IIJ HER[ND) ISR - (6T ARG
{qmom 71} $TOT OE TS 04 §T07 T Ay

8 InpaRysg



¥ Jo ¢ ebed

QD0'00es 51800 SNUYHIJO ONY SNIHIYIS TYLOL SS0U9
QDE'GELS gLe'eee’ 1S BLY'EGS 1T ‘8 WL0L8NS
P80 1] 110°048 98001 as 360 L1 d-3 SIS0 1524PU] SARERSIHWRY |51
Fv L0F°GS 96001 as %0 L0F'ES sesusdsz Buneiadg seuin|z
. - . . (1500 pausugh
S5¥18 2K LOS %81 050°'£82S. %3 2P BET s507 pajejey Muoes pue Asuednoag |
198 156°1 1§ %1 -4 FEQL %85 £LL'TTLES 5500 paleys peisjex g uoddng weibuig oy
005 0058 96001 as 60 005e Bupses) pue sauaauos g
00zt 00Z'1% 36001 2% %0 00z s WwawdinkS ssndios pue LN |3
0 0% %004 0% el o8 530LAISG [FUSHUER | UIey P SIEdaN [
] os 94004 as %0 08 sexe) pue soueinsyl|p
bl 080'1$ %001 % %0 as0'ls aBeeny 2 1aneiy |g
1s] 08 %4001 as %0 os ssnan |y
loce ooes 3001 as %0 oues suoesiunwonBWRsAEsuossEL ¢
i s %001 as %0 s way|z
[ooeT 00e'e$ %00L 0% %0 00878 o vE e e 2s el
1JVHINGD O1 IOUNOS INIGNNS JDUNOS SNIONNS NOLLYZINYDHO
pasial b Jsanba THINOD
¥afpng | Sk B L OL1SOITWIOL | g3eyyHD INSOUI4| YIHLO 0L 1502 TWLOL [¥3HIO OL GIOUYHO %| OL 150D TWIOL wau
9Z0T ‘0¢ sunf 03 §Z0Z ‘L Anr
“moj3q sauoBanes ayy jo uoneuejdxa
peyep e ypm Guoge sa3j juawabeurw pue 53500 poddns aagensunupe Burpnjout Wweiboad suy oy pafiteyo sysoo Bugerado ye ysy asesy - sesuadxg Bugesadg
czidyr Paendn
SE/Ly PHRRIdWN) w0z e Swpossy soumn Spl
SOLG VD BIPEIIY QWBYOS 05O A pauetRid
‘SNURAY YUY EJUES '§ 008 “SSUPPY
eMaUEy SIC-TT # d4H 1 § PEQUO) 9202 - 5202 Ad

AaiiEp 1583 [ jenuR) ¢ esony uogBay

ST PO SMURN J0OJIBNUSY

H3TINAIHIS
H1TVIH TRICIAVHIE 40 INANINY43a
1 TVHOAVHIA JO LNIMINYLIA ALRNOD ONIGUYNY:

08v0Zr4a00al-v.899-0.av-L 56.-65.Y2966 QI 8dojaauz ubisnoog



¥ Jo y ebed

twsgeds Bugunoooe aw
) 530063187 s9||ddrs pue saMAIas 10 SISUSE 'F SLR|ES OJUI POISISD 54 JOUUERD SJOISISLY PUB SIS00 PIIBUS SJE SIS00 SANRRSIIRUPY "S3uURes Aousle o) saumes
weibod enpoe uo paseqg sweiboid B ssouse :.Em.a JoeRuon nubpg sagnasxg ° 11 ‘seRioed "W Bugunosoy eduwexs Ul 51809 SAREISIUILPE JO UOHBIONE SPIM
Anus ue 8§ S91UID e A PISN POYISW SYL S1S03 [8TIIE AU UD PIBEC %S5 JO WNLUKELW B 0 N P2YBiNofed S1500 J954p Uodn Paser) PEsyISAO 1O UDIEIO|Y £80D) JOSIPU| SAZRIBRIHUPY IC|
SR eV
U0 pased pajelunes sue 51507 ‘Buissescud yosfud pue JUSWPNIGE ‘SUOILREANS PUT SaNP 'BiLa) Jusudinba [ELUS ‘S250a| BLUSISAS S8 UINS S1600 JSU0 3pnpu| sasuadeg Eugeladp BUYIO|CL
“%S671
fstewosdde st 500 pajejal Ayjoe) pue fouednoso (o} awp wodp wiesboad s 0y pejeaoje sbepuansad 8101 SY | weifoud: YIBS Ul $1809 JOGE] 135D 2L} 0] SARRERL
sweiboxd sgeoydde [0 0} payEdoje 246 pus UOIDS! S JO) PAIBYS AUE LRL 1500 AUB 365U L “BIS03 PR ANIDE] J2NI0 pUR 'SIUBUSIURRU pue siedat Ajne ‘suuLsd (¥302 pareys)
pUR $33) SHOLEA '$301MS6 SUoLE ‘SUORISULIOD IOAGIU “SIRINN 'SIUUDEWL X2) "sUaided Peses| '$39) 2Bei0ls ‘Uonenaudsp ‘Tuas BUIDING S8 YoNs 61503 SApNIDUI SIEL|  s1s07 palEjay AN puB fourdnaog|LL
-g57 € fspewncudde s 800 poddne wieiboud fepoy auy woy wesboud
SIL Of pajedojie sbmuacsad (e10) 3y weuboud yaes wI 81500 J00R) JosuIp 3U3 03 aAgelRd swesBoud sjgeoydde B of paieace pue Rajeod 248 PUB UOIBAS SR JOy £1903
fraleys e 18U 51503 2B @50l e ‘seiddns ‘sBuwnes ‘sbeajmu se Yons 'lpuuosiad poddns wesboxd Aq pauncul 51903 poddns wesfioud sagensuRLpe SIPROUL SIY ] paleys pajeisy g uoddns weiboid |oL
Buaup sMsuS)ep ‘sssupassdaid Ausiaws ‘Aajes pue esy “soueducd vydiH Sule sssusasuodsa
feunyno ‘susboyied wodg poojr Suipuelfa Suus) [enuUR SB Yons saeunod Hulues pasnba Auedwiod pue ‘pie 1S “MdD 8 Yons sbuien AIo)epueLl ISIRO S oM
S "S9IUAIZUCI PSR UONEINDS SuUINUGUO puB J:s msu o) Buluies ‘sa01uss WeiBoud Jo Alsaliop a4 0f JYi0ads Suue) pue juswdoasd [Buotssajcud SapnjaL| Buiulel} pue aauaujuod|s
HRUS [BIUOISIY UO PSSEY PSIBWLSS I8 SIB0D SIUBUSUIGW PUE 'SISUSIY J5SN SIBMU0S T wielefs uawdinbs Sunlomiau
S8 yans uaudinbs o sseuind Jo 588 SUY 0} DALY 0L 51 1Y ‘SIDNIIU 0518 PUE ‘sUC aged uo dojyssp Jojpue sdojde 0 aseyund SR JUO SIPNIIU SHEL juswdinb g Jeindwiod pue umuind|g
“sapoe) foushe apeieduiog pue spURR JEIUREIY
UO PRSEQ PRlELURSS BIE 51507 1oge| pue sedal uswdinbs SpIsIno 10 Ssnoy-U pus ‘dasydn welsks Aundes 'saass Buippaiys Jeded [PRUSPYLOD “FE0IAISS
jeucuuef ‘Buidedsspue| edal pue sduBUSUIBLL DY AH “Hedal Bulpng/esuBuaUEL 'BUIpINg UO SIUBUSTUIBLY BT UOLUWOD 0 P J0U §1 ING ‘SSPN|IL Syl SEAISG |BUOHUTD ) WG P shedad |2
314 Asuabe 03 314 weaboud wo paseq palenules 2T 81507 “sauBINsUl AlKie] jeucissajosd se Jam se abeisacd Apadoid pue AKie) ssauisng [eaeusb sapnjoul syl SOXE] PUT SOURINSU| (g
“SPURE [BILSIL UD DRSEY DHBWIES USad SABY SI1S00 SSARDR pejela wubod 10 wiesboud
Buioddns gels o) (s 2d 51Us0 o g Auauna) sies eape) Bumesaud si) 12 pied §1 LI 9101 JUSWUSSINUIER) SH| IUSLIND S1} U0 DISE S Walasmguis s08ain
“saIYEA weslicud 1) SoURUSIUIBLL ¥ SUROSEH SpNRUI 08P 518070 Sesodind weiboud 10} GuipAR) JOJ USAUSSINGIRE 2603t 0) DS J0U S1 NG Sapn|oUl Sy L abeaupy g lenel] |5
“IRIUOIEI PUE SIS I8 S80S 10 SIBUS U0 PSR RRIEWNSSE e 51807 shemas pue alequed Usea Ao ‘seb 0 PR J0U S1ING 'Sapniow ] sanien |v
“SPUSY [EJLGISIY UO PSEEY PRIBUIRSS SUB $1500 "AUSUMIUB S3TIASE JSAISD OF ANIKIS SUB LI SOJCIHIOM SiGOLW fauonoun) Ajy € uisiew
0} Aously aul sfqeus pel sinduod dojde] Jo) SpUED SSSRUNM PUR a3uas auoyd 120 AlLjuciu se |jam s ‘sefiieyo Xe} pue 15Q ‘eTiseyl ‘saul pue) sspnjoul st | suotesuNLWIoyswsisAsssuoydsia] [
-saouds ajgeIeduog Jo S5O0 WA [BI0] PUR 338ds J0 SIBUS POIRWIGSS
U0 pESeq PEEIN0ED e §1507) Jusd soeds 208103 0 51500 Su ST 18w se 'pause Suipjing sop uoneReIden 'uss BuipEng 30 20540 O) PRI 10U 1IN 'SARNIOUE SHiL wsy |z
938 pue ‘{sagos ‘sdna saded ‘e Duguup “6-a) sayddns woou yeany 's}s00
Bukdod pue Bunuud 'swisl aNgo jlews “siojeinoled ‘sayddne yeop ‘elapio) ‘siouad ‘suad 'sojy ‘essinduwos iy 1eucy Yladed Adoo 0} pauy J0U S NG ‘SIpR|aUl SHY | safddng wesbord g 890 |L

180) jo uoneaynenr

(L= H]

9Z0Z "0C QuNr 0) SZOZ L AInp

"PRIBINDIED 943 IECT 103PLL IO pEIYLaAC moY uiejdxa ajdwexa o) {"218
‘8,314 *sysuag *Ayuenb ‘uone:np ‘aes j saunby je jo uoneBIWINAP J0) uoReUE|dXa UB PADI] "WSY aul] Ag asuadxe yoes utejdxy "sasuadxg BuyeladQ Jo) aaneuey 10Bpng

gze 3y PRIEPAN

SZ/Sy “Paeidwe) uloy aeq

90016 ¥ BIpeMy

SNUINY BUUY BIUES 'S (03 (SSIPPY

1EMBURY GLCZE # dJY / #0elUod

£3|{eA 1583 / |B3guad [ eoony, uoifiay

9207 - STOT Ad

SALLVMNYN 1390n8
8 TINa3IHDS
H1ITVIH TWHOIAYHIE J0 INIJWINYJIA
ALNNOD ONIQHYNYIE NYS

sow) ougey RN J0pRGLOD

08v0z¥4a00a1-v.88-0L0b-156/-65.¥2866 Qi 9dojaauz ubisnooq

sweossy sourud L
osayog reosy  Aq pasedaug




Docusign Envelope ID: 99B2A759-7951-4D70-BB7A-1DCCDF42CABC

ATTACHMENT Il

SAN BERNARDINO Levine Act —

COUNTY Campaign Contribution Disclosure
(formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

The following is a list of items that are not covered by the Levine Act. A Campaign Contribution Disclosure

Form will not be required for the following:
¢ Contracts that are competitively bid and awarded as required by law or County policy

Contracts with labor unions regarding employee salaries and benefits

Personal employment contracts

Contracts under $50,000

Contracts where no party receives financial compensation

Contracts between two or more public agencies

The review or renewal of development agreements unless there is a material modification or

amendment to the agreement

e The review or renewal of competitively bid contracts unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement that is worth more than 10% of the value of the contract or $50,000,
whichever is less

¢ Any modification or amendment to a matter listed above, except for competitively bid contracts.

DEFINITIONS

Actively supporting or opposing the matter: (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors
or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or
makes an oral statement before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the
County’s decision on the matter; or (c) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the
County’s decision on the matter; or (d) when the person/company’s agent lobbies in person, testifies in person
or otherwise communicates with the Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County's
decision in a matter.

Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter
submitted to the Board of Supervisors. If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural,
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents.
Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have
a parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:

(1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;

(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or

(3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general partner) in one entity also

is a controlling owner in the other entity.

For purposes of (2), “shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on
a regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities.
Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50
percent of the voting power of another corporation.

Contractors must respond to the questions on the following page. If a question does not apply
respond N/A or Not Applicable.

1. Name of Contractor:
Pacific Clinics
2. Is the entity listed in Question No.1 a nonprofit organization under Internal Revenue Code section
501(c)(3)?

Page 1 of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 99B2A759-7951-4D70-BB7A-1DCCDF42CABC

6.

ATTACHMENT Il

Yes If yes, skip Question Nos. 3-4 and go to Question No. 5 No [

Name of Principal (i.e., CEO/President) of entity listed in Question No. 1, if the individual actively supports
the matter and has a financial interest in the decision: Not Applicable

If the entity identified in Question No.1 is a corporation held by 35 or less shareholders, and not publicly
traded (“closed corporation”), identify the major shareholder(s):

Not Applicable

Name of any parent, subsidiary, or otherwise related entity for the entity listed in Question No. 1 (see

definitions above):

Company Name

Relationship

Not Applicable

Name of agent(s) of Contractor:

| Company Name

Agent(s)

Date Agent Retained
(if less than 12 months prior)

Pacific Clinics

Kathy McCarthy, CEO

Pacific Clinics

L.aura Pancake, Chief Clinical

Officer

Pacific Clinics

Maria Murillo, Executive

Director

Name of Subcontractor(s) (including Principal and Agent(s)) that will be providing services/work under
the awarded contract if the subcontractor (1) actively supports the matter and (2) has a financial interest
in the decision and (3) will be possibly identified in the contract with the County or board governed special

district.

Company Name Subcontractor(s): Principal and//or Agent(s):

Not Applicable

Name of any known individuals/companies who are not listed in Questions 1-7, but who may (1) actively
support or oppose the matter submitted to the Board and (2) have a financial interest in the outcome of
the decision:

Company Name Individual(s) Name

Not Applicable

Was a campaign contribution, of more than $500, made to any member of the San Bernardino County
Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the prior 12 months, by any of the
individuals or entities listed in Question Nos. 1-8?

No If no, please skip Question No. 10.

Yes [ If yes, please continue to complete this form.

Page 2 of 3




Docusign Envelope ID: 99B2A759-7951-4D70-BB7A-1DCCDF42CABC
ATTACHMENT il

10. Name of Board of Supervisor Member or other County elected officer:

Name of Contributor:

Date(s) of Contribution(s):

Amount(s):

Please add an additional sheet(s) to identify additional Board Members or other County elected officers
to whom anyone listed made campaign contributions.

By signing the Contract, Contractor certifies that the statements made herein are true and correct. Contractor
understands that the individuals and entities listed in Question Nos. 1-8 are prohibited from making campaign
contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer while
award of this Contract is being considered and for 12 months after a final decision by the County.

Page 3 of 3



